











EXHIBITD
TOWN OF CARMEL

STATEMENT OF DEPARTMENTAL OPERATIONS
Year Ended December 31, 1979

Appro- Other Total Balances
priations  Credits Credits Debits  Lapsed Carried

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

Contingent $2,500.00 $3,107.51 $5.607.51 $4.746.03 $861.48
Moderator 15.00 15.00 15.00
Salaries - Selectmen 1,500.00 1.500.00  1.500.00
Salaries - Assessors 1,800.00 $1,800.00 1.800.00
Salaries - Town Manager 6,268.00 213200 840000 8.400.00
Manager’s Travel Expense 1,500.00 1,500.00  1,500.00
Zoning Inspector 600.00 600.00 600.00
Office Clerk 3,20000 200025 520025  5,200.25
Town Reports 750.00 750.00 775.00 (25.00)
Town Office Operating 2,000.00 727.25 272125  2,020.69 706.56
Municipal Building - Operating

and Maintenance 1,500.00 673235 823235  4.860.42 3.371.93
Audit 567.28 567.28 567.28
Federal Revenue Sharing - Audit

and Advertising Cost 66.45 66.45 8.96 57.49
Social Security 800.00 87.13 887.13 833.79 03.34
Blue Cross/Blue Shield - Group
Insurance 364.20 380.70 744.90 775.25  ( 30.35)
Unemployment Compensation Insurance 450.00 450.00 427.23 22.77
Workmen's Compensation Insurance 700.00 23.00 723.00 873.00  (150.00)

PROTECTION

Fire Department - Operating 1,500.00 3.029.56 452956 4776 87  (247.31)
Fire Department - Maintenance 1,000.00 1,252.45  2,252.45 1,012 .96 1.239.49

Fire Department - Equipment 2,500.00 5,704.15  8,204.15  3.827.01 437714



H¢

Constables
Constable - Equipment
Street Lights
Civil Defense
Town Equipment
HEALTH AND SANITATION
Health Officer
Publiec Health Medication
Town Dump and Rubbish
Septic Sludge Disposal
HIGHWAYS AND BRIDGES
Snow Removal
Salt and Sand
Town Roads and Bridges
Equipment Rental
Town Road Tar
(‘oncrete Bridge Fund
Cutting Bushes
State Aid Road Construction
Town Road Improvement
Caleium Chloride
WELFARE
Town Poor
LIBRARY
Simpson Memorial Library
CEMETERIES
General Care
Perpetual Care
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
School Administrative District No. 23
County Tax
Overlay

1,683.00

1,500.00

100.00

12,000.00

12,000.00
12,000.00
500.00

3.999.00
300.00
1,300.00
600.00

600.00

131,850.00
7.912.40
1,566.36

721 .80

50.00
8.000.00

196.70
6.430.09
5.000.00

27.534.00
2,.899.74
1.703.62

126 .41
27.,000.00
446 .87
339.15

2,596.53
226.76

333.75
3,732.37

1,683.00
721.80
1,500.00
50.00
8.000.00

100.00
196.70
18.430.09
5.000.00

27.534.00
14,899.74
13,703.62
626 .41
27.000.00
446 87
339.15
3.999.00

300.00

3.896.53

826.76

33.75
3,732.37

131,850.00
7,912.40
1,566.36

1.683.00
225.60
1.439.85

8.000.00

100.00

18,112.72
100.00

23.748.00
8.630 .05
8,404 .64

#83.50

26.600.00

24 .66

3,999 .00
1.844.24

1,141.52

826.76

752.33
227 .48

131,849.88
7,912.40

49620
60 15
50.00

196.70
3737
4,900 .00

3.786.00
6.269 69
5.298 98
(257.09)
400 00
446 8T
A 49

(1,844.24)
300 00

181 42
3.504 .89

A2

1.566.36
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INTEREST

General

UNCLASSIFIED

Property Maps

Supplemental Taxes - 1979

Supplemental Taxes - 1978

Costs and Interest Tax Accounts

Memorial Day

Maine Municipal Association

Municipal Development

Economic Program

Recreation Program

Tax Discounts

Penobscol Valley Regional
Planning Commission

Comprehensive Plan and
Shoreland Zoning

Plumbing Permits

Old Fire Station Rent

General Building Fund

New Basketball Court

Snowmaobile Trails

Bicentennial Committee

Carmel Conservation Commission

Senior Citizens’ Club
Excise Taxes
Municipal Agent Fees

Appro- Other  Total
priations Credits Credits Debits
2.213.49 221349
150.00 153.91 303.91 192.00
1.686.64 1.686.64
119.48 119.48
6,446.80 6.446.80 951.81
250.00 250.00 250.00
533.00 533.00 533.00
1,500.00 1.500.00
500,00 500.00
100.00 100.00
2.000.00 2.000.00 2.948.13
211.76 211.76 211.76
1,000.00 1.000.00 19.75
1.311.00 1.311.00 1.153.75
741 .95 741.95 351.75
11,731.95 11,731.95 568 45
550.03 550.03
956.55 956.55 186.11
242.07 542 .07 Y9.75
260.00 260.00
150.00 150.00 64 .36
5.439.93 5.439.93
469.00 36900

TOTAL

$220,705.00 $148.318.39 $369.023.9 $298 540 99

Balances
Lapsed Carried

2,213 .49
111 .91
1.686.64
119.48
5,494.99
1.500.00
S00 00
100 .00
(948.13)
980 .25
157 25
390 20
11.163.50
55003
770 4
442 32
260.00
85 64
5.439.93
469.00

$14,002.89 $56.479 51



BUDGET COMMITTEE
RECOMMENDATIONS

The tollowing are the recommendations of the Budget Commit-

tee on the 1980 Municipal Appropriations:

ADMINISTRATION ACCOUNTS:
Selectmen
Assessors
Manager
Manager’s Expense
Zoning Inspector
Oftice Clerk

GENERAL GOVERNMENT:
Contingent
Town Reports
Maine Municipal Association
Audit
Social Security
Memorial Day
Simpson Memorial Library

Municipal Bldg. Operating & Maintenance

Cemetery Care (General)
Town Office Operating
Unemployment Ins.
Workmen's Comp. Ins.
Blue Cross Group Ins.

PROTECTION ACCOUNTS:
Fire Dept.. Operating Expense
Fire Dept., Maintenance
Street Lights

61

$1.560.00
1.800.00
9.500.00
2,000.00
600.00
6.000.00

$21.460.00

$3.000.00
750.00
$569.00
624.03
950.00
300.00
700.00
S00.00
800.00
1.800.00
480.00
1.000.00
425.76

$11.898.79

$2.500.00
1.000.00
1.600.00

$5.100.00



HIGHWAYS:
Grader
Salt & Road Sand
Town Roads and Bridges

HEALTH AND SANITATION:
Health Officer
Town Rubbish Removal

CHARITY ACCOUNTS:
Town Wellare
MISCELLANEOUS:

Tax Maps
Tax Discounts

Penobscot Valley Reg. Planning Comm.

Constable

TO BE TAKEN FROM EXCISE:
Snow Removal
Town Road Tar
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$600.00
7.000.00
3.000.00

$10.600.00

$100.00
18,000.00

$18.100.00

$800).00

$100.00
3.500.00
211.76
3.000.00

$6.811.76

$33.650.00
6.350.00

$40.000.00



TOWN WARRANT

State of Maine Penobscot ss.

To Fred Emerson, Jr., a constable of the Town of Carmel. in the
County of Penobscot.

In the name of the State of Maine. you are hereby required to
notily and warn the inhabitants of the said Town of Carmel in said
County. qualified by law to vote in Town affairs, to assemble at the
Carmel Elementary School in said Town on Monday, the 3rd day of
March 1980, at 7:30 o'clock in the evening, then and there to act on
the following articles to wit:

Article 1. To choose a moderator to preside at said meeting.

Article 2. Toelect by ballot all necessary officers tor the ensuing
year, to wit: One Selectman for three years, one Assessor for three
years, one Director for S.A.D. # 23 for three years.

Article 3. To choose three (3) members of the Budget Commit-
tee for three years by ballot.

Article 4. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to raise
or appropriate for the Administration Accounts. (See Budget
Committee Recommendations).

Selectmen - Budget Committee, $21,460.00

Article 5. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to raise
or appropriate for General Government.

Selectmen - Budget Committee, $11,898.79

Article 6. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to raise
or appropriate for Protection Accounts.

Selectmen - Budget Committee, $5,100.00
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Article 7. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to raise
or appropriate for Highways.

Selectmen - Budget Committee, $10,600.00
Article 8. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to raise
or appropriate for Health and Sanitation,
Selectmen - Budget Committee, $18,100.00
Article 9. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to raise
or appropriate for Charity Accounts.
Sclectmen - Budget Committee, $800.00

Article 10. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to raise
or appropriate tor the following accounts:

Tax Discounts $3.500.00
Tax Maps 100.00
Pen. Valley Plan 211.76
Constable 3.000.00

Selectmen - Budget Committee, $6,811.76

Article 11, To see if the Town will vote to raise or appropriate
$500.00 for a second constable.

Selectmen - Budget Committee, Yes

Article 12. To see if the Town will vote to appropriate the Excise
Tax receipts toward the tollowing accounts:

Snow Removal $35.650.00
Town Road Tar 6.,350.00

Selectmen - Budget Committee, $40,000.00



Article 13. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to raise
or appropriate for State Aid Road Construction (in addition to the
amount regularly raised for the care of ways, highways and bridges)
under the provisions of Title 23, M.R.S.A.. Section 1101 and 1103.

Selectmen - Budget Committee, $3,999.00

Article 14. To see if the Town will vote to pay State Wages for
labor and trucks working on Town Roads.

Selectmen - Budget Committee, Yes

Article 1S. To see if the Town will vote to fix a date when taxes
shall be due and payable, and to set a rate of interest to be paid
after that date.

Recommend - October 30th and 1% a month

Article 16. To see if the Town will vote an abatement (discount)
on taxes paid in full before a certain date, and to establish such
rate of discount.

Recommend 3% (percent) discount on taxes paid in full within
30 days from the date of billing

Article 17, To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Select-
men on behalf” of the Town to sell and dispose of real estate
acquired by the Town for non-payment of taxes thereon, and on
such terms as they deem advisable, and to execute quit-claim deeds
for such property.

Selectmen - Budget Committee, Yes
Article 18. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Select-

men to contract for a revaluation of the Town and appropriate
$20.000.00 from Surplus to pay for the same.

Selectmen - Budget Committee, Yes
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Article 19, To see il the Town will vote to transter $1,000.00
from Federal Revenue Sharing Funds for insulation for the
Simpson Memorial Library.

Selectmen - Budget Committee, Yes

Article 20, To see if the Town will vote to transter ten thousand
(510,000.00) dollars trom Federal Revenue Sharing Funds for
Town Road Tar.

Selectmen - Budget Committee, Yes

Article 21, To see if the Town will vote to transler three
thousand ($3.000.00) dollars from Federal Revenue Sharing Funds
to the Town Equipment Fund.

Selectmen - Budget Committee, Yes

Article 22, To see it the Town will vote to appropriate one
hundred filteen ($115.00) dollars tor the Senior Citizens Club to be
expended at the diseretion of the Sclectmen.

Selectmen - Budget Committee, Yes

Article 23. To see it the Town will vote to appropriate five
hundred ($500.00) dollars from Federal Revenue Sharing Funds for
use of the Planning Board to complete the Comprehensive Plan
and revise the Shoreland Zoning.

Selectmen - Budget Committee, Yes

Given under our hands this twentieth day ol February, 1980,
A.D.

EARLE E. McSORLEY
FREDERICK W. KIRCHEIS
DAVID RICHARDSON
Seleetmen of Carmel

Attest: GLENDA M. DAVIS
Town Clerk



ALL DOG LICENSES MUST BE OBTAINED ON OR BE-
FORE JANUARY FIRST, FROM THE TOWN CLERK.

TRACTORS NOT EXCISED ON OR BEFORE APRIL FIRST
ARE SUBIJECT TO PERSONAL TAX.

All persons claiming exemption from taxes who have not pre-
viously done so must file a written certificate with the Assessors on
or before the first of April.

‘The Assessors will be in the Carmel Town Office on April 1, 1980
tfrom 9:00 a.m. to 12 noon and 7:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m. for the pur-
pose of receiving lists of the estates taxable in said town.
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